PHILIPS/ W"ey

model PL1

SPECIFICATIONS

Tuning range 520 - 1620 ke/s
Intermediate frequency 455 kc/s
Power supply - battery  type 2761 (9V)

Battery consumption 14 - 18 mA (no signal)
Dial lamps type 8023N (6V, 0.18A bayonet)
ALIGNMENT

The various trimming point locations are shown in an inset drawing on the
main circuit diagram drawing.

I.F. Alignment

Fully open the tuning capacitor, apply a 455 kc/s signal, via I.F. dummy,
from the generator to TR2 base. Receiver volume control should be at maximum.
Peak cores of |.F. transformers, in turn, in the position which is nearest to the
printed board. Repeat the operation.

R.F. Alignment

Apply signal from generator, via |.F. dummy with 4,7000 W carbon
resistor in series, to TR1 base. With tuning capacitor fully closed, set dial cursor
at stop mark on dial scale.

Tune receiver to 600 kc/s (7ZL) and peak oscillator, R.F. and aerial coils.

Tune receiver to 1500 kc/s (3AK) and peak oscillator, R.F. and aerial

trimmers.
Repeat above operation until tracking is correct.

CHASSIS REMOVAL

Unclip case back cover. Unplug and remove battery.
From inside case remove four corner located screws, which mount case and
front grille casting together. Unsolder loading coil from external aerial socket.

Lift case and chassis/front grille assembly apart.
Refitting is a reversal of the above procedure.

April, 1963
Published by PHILIPS ELECTRICAL INDUSTRIES PTY. LIMITED

Branches in all States
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PL1

DESCRIPTION

Aerial socket

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

CODE NO.

€Z.369.930
Cinch X256

Aerial socket escutcheon, gold for tan

and dark green cases

CS.430,136

Aerial socket escutcheon, chrome for

black case

CS.430,135

Badge - Philips, gold for tan and

dark green cases

CS.436.517

Badge - Phillips, chrome for black case (S.436,518

Button assembly - dial lamp on/off CR.526.202
Board - printed €S.237.381
Case front, gold (for tan and dark

green cases) €S.430,727
Case front, chrome (for black case) CS.430.728
Case - rear assembly, tan CR,572,593
Case rear assembly, dark green CR.572.594
Case rear assembly, black CR.572.595
Contact - spring, dial lamp switch

(with contact indentation) €S.200.031
Contact - spring, dial lamp

switch (plain €S.200.032
Cord - dial drive, 443" bulk 965/J81
Cursor assembly - dial CR.480.685
Dial back plate CS.034,030
Dial cord, 443" bulk 965/J81

DESCRIPTION
Dial cord spring
Dial cursor assembly
Dial drum assembly
Dial lamp button assembly
Dial scale

Escutcheon - aerial socket, gold for
tan and dark green cases

Escutcheon - aerial socket, chrome
for black case

Grille - case (rear)

Indicator - tuning and battery

Knob - control, 3x black

Knob - control, 3x dark green

Knob - control, 3x tan

Plug - 2 pin polarised
(battery)

Printed Board

Lampholder, 2x

Socket - aerial
Spring - dial cord
Tuning spindle assembly

Tuning and Battery Indicator

CODE NO.
CS.200.030
CR.480.685
CR.382.817
CR.526.202

CS.412.465
CS.430,136

C5.430.135
P5.350,70.000
€z.291.609
CR.523.559
CR.523.560
CR.523.558
€2.365.120
C/F 691-5-2
€5.237.381
€2.367.720

€Z.369.930
€S.200.030
CR.371,239

€Z.291.609

44} GORD LENGTH

EXPLODED VIEW FROM REAR, SHOWING
GANG CONDENSER IN CLOSED POSITION.
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